Form PTO-1595

## RECORDATION FORM COVER

06-07-1999 101058010

4909

PATENTS ONLY

HONORABLE COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231

SIR:

PLEASE RECORD THE ATTACHED ORIGINAL DOCUMENT(S) OR COPY(IES) THEREOF.				
1. NAME OF CONVEYING PARTY(IES)  Sik-Leung Chan  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? No	2. NAME(S) AND ADDRESS(ES) OF RECEIVING PARTY(IES)  C.C. & L Company Limited Flat A4, 4/F., Block A, Po Yip Building, 62-70 Texaco Road, Tsuen Wan, N.T., HONG KONG  Additional name(s) of receiving party(ies) attached? No			
3. NATURE OF  X Assignment Executio Security Agreement Merger May 20, Change of Name Other				
4. APPLICATION NUMBER(S) OR PATENT NUMBER(S)  If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: May 20, 1999  A. Patent Application No(s): D. Issue Date:  Additional numbers attached? No.				
5. NAME AND ADDRESS OF PARTY TO WHOM CORRESPONDENCE CONCERNING DOCUMENT SHOULD BE DIRECTED:  Arlene J. Powers Samuels, Gauthier & Stevens LLP 225 Franklin Street, Suite 3300 Boston, Massachusetts 02110 (617) 426-9180, Extension 110	6. TOTAL NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS AND PATENTS INVOLVED: 1  7. TOTAL FEE DUE: \$40.00 (Enclosed)  If any additional fee(s) are due, the Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge the Deposit Order Account noted in item 8.  8. DEPOSIT ACCOUNT NUMBER: 19-0079			
9. STATEMENT AND SIGNATURE  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  William E. Hilton  Name of Person Signing  Signature  5/25/99  Date				

I hereby certify that this paper (along with any paper referred to as being attached or enclosed) is being deposited with the United States Postal Service on the date shown below in an envelope as "Express Mail Post Office to Addressee" Mailing Label Number

E1.271426640US addressed to the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Washington D.C. 20231.

06/04/1999 DNGUYEN 00000164 09318662

40.00 OP

11

REEL: 009993 FRAME: 0890

## **ASSIGNMENT**

THIS ASSIGNMENT, bySik-Leung Chan (Mr.)	
(hereinafter referred to as "the Assignor"), residing at Flat A4, 4/F., Block	A, Po Yip
Building, 62-70 Texaco Road, Tsuen Wan, N.T., Hong Kong, wi	tnesseth:
WHEREAS, the Assignor has invented certain new and useful improvem	ents in
Compact disc holder	
set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, [X] having an oat	h or declaration
executed on even date herewith; [ ] bearing Serial No.	and filed
on and	
	a corporation
WHEREAS, C.C. & L Company Limited  duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Hong Kong	
WHEREAS, C.C. & L Company Limited	and having its
WHEREAS, C.C. & L Company Limited  duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Hong Kong	and having its

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$ 1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, application for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents of the United States of America and all foreign countries that may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, and reissues and extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behoof and the use and behoof of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns that the Assignor will, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions or said application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths,

Page 1 of 2

•

and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns;

AND th	e Assignor hereb	y requests the	Commissioner	of Patents to iss	ue said Letters
Patent of the Uni	ited States to the	Assignee, as	the Assignee of	f said inventions :	and the Letters
Patent to be issu	ied thereon for t	ne sole use and	d behoof of the	Assignee, its su	ccessors, legal
representatives, a	and assigns.		Λ .		. •

•

Date 20 May 1999 Name of Assignor

Sik-Leung Chan (Mr.)

Page 2 of 2